

No. 23-13

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DRI CENTER  
FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AND  
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MARY MASSARON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PLUNKETT COONEY  
38505 Woodward Avenue  
Suite 100  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(313) 983-4801  
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
DRI Center for Law and  
Public Policy and  
Lawyers for Civil Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	9
A. The Sixth Circuit decision deprives DuPont of due process .....	9
B. The Sixth Circuit decision undermines faith in the availability of evenhanded justice in MDLs by upholding a district court’s after-the-fact switch about whether bellwether cases would be illustrative, not binding.....	18
C. The Sixth Circuit decision will destroy the utility of bellwether trials and undermine the viability of MDLs as a tool for disposing of mass torts in a fair and efficient way.....	21
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 54 F.4th 912 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) .....	17
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019) .....	16
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	17
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litigation</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES, AGENDA BOOK, NOV. 1, 2018.....	11, 12, 15
Alisa Smith & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Case for Overturning Williams v. Florida and the Six- Person Jury: History, Law, and Empirical Evidence</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 441 (2008) .....	18
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS 112 (1921) .....	19
Brainerd Currie, <i>Mutuality of Collateral Estoppel: Limits of the Bernhard Doctrine</i> , 9 Stan. L. Rev. 281 (1957) .....	11, 12, 14
BRYAN A. GARNER, ET AL., THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT 21 (2016).....	9
Christopher J. Kaufman, Jason R. Harmon, and Torrey Peterson, <i>Strategic Considerations: Exposing Meritless Claims in Drug and Medical Device Product Liability MDLs</i> , 61 No. 9 DRI For the Defense 38 (2019).....	2
DAVID F. KERR, ANN. MANUAL COMPLEX LITIGATION, MAY 2023 UPDATE, SECTION 13.15 .....	22
DUKE LAW CTR. FOR JUDICIAL STUDIES, STANDARDS AND BEST PRACTICES FOR LARGE AND MASS-TORT MDLS, 21 (2014).....	10, 21-23
Eldon E. Fallon, Jeremy T. Grabill & Robert Pitard Wynne, <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Franklin Strier, <i>Making Jury Trials More Truthful</i> , 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 95 (1996).....	17
Gerald B. Wetlaufer, <i>Systems of Belief in Modern American Law: A View from Century's End</i> , 49 American Univ. L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	19
Hillel J. Bavli & Reagan Mozer, <i>The Effects of Comparable-Case Guidance on Awards for Pain and Suffering</i> , 37 Yale L. & Policy Rev. 405 (2019).....	18
Jack Ratcliff, <i>Offensive Collateral Estoppel and the Option Effect</i> , 67 Tex. L. Rev. 63 (1988).....	14
Jordan Walker & Paul Rosenblatt, <i>An Examination of the Lack of Uniformity in a Post-MDL Remand, Covid-19 World</i> , 28 No. 3 DRI For the Defense (2020).....	2
Lawrence C. George, <i>Sweet Uses of Adversity: Parklane Hosiery and the Collateral Class Action</i> , 32 Stan. L. Rev. 655 (1980).....	20
Martin H. Redish & Julie M. Karaba, <i>One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation, Due Process, and the Dangers of Procedural Collectivism</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2015) .....	9
Matt Bash, <i>Relaxing Federal Court Jurisdiction for MDLs</i> , 63 No. 7, DRI For the Defense 8 (2021).....	1, 2
Michael J. Saks, <i>The Smaller the Jury, the Greater the Unpredictability</i> , 79 Judicature 263 (1996).....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert F. DiCello, <i>Plaintiffs Litigation in the 21st Century: The Fall of Atticus and the Rise of Brain Science</i> , 2018 Annual American Association for Justice Papers 8 (2018).....	17
Rodney J. Blackman, <i>There is There There: Defending the Defenseless With Procedural Natural Law</i> , 37 Arizona L. Rev. 285 (1995) .....	19
RONALD A. CASS, <i>THE RULE OF LAW IN AMERICA</i> (2001).....	8
Rules For “All Civil Actions and Proceedings”: A Call to Bring Cases Consolidated For Pretrial Proceedings Back Within the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, August 10, 2017 .....	3
RUPERT CROSS, <i>PRECEDENT IN ENGLISH LAW 14</i> (1968).....	9
Russel Myles & Kelly Reese, <i>Arbitration: Avoiding the Runaway Jury</i> , 23 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 129 (1999) .....	17
Shana E. Russo, Jennifer A. Eppensteiner, and Kathy I. Oviedo, <i>Leading the Flock: Bellwether Selection in Complex Litigation</i> , 28 No. 3, DRI For the Defense 3 (2020).....	2
Stewart F. Hancock, Jr., <i>Meeting the Needs: Fairness, Morality, Creativity and Common Sense</i> , 68 Albany L. Rev. 81 (2004) .....	19
